

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington

NO. 53645-5-II
8/24/2020 4:15 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRIAN ANDREW GLASER,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 18-1-01299-18

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

CHAD M. ENRIGHT
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 328-1577

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

 B. FACTS2

III. ARGUMENT10

 A. GLASER’S CONTENTION THAT THE MAGISTRATE WAS PRESENTED WITH INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF THE QUALIFICATIONS OF DETECTIVE GRANT, WHO OPINED THAT GLASER’S FINGERPRINTS WERE FOUND AT THE MURDER SCENE MUST FAIL BECAUSE THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF GRANT’S QUALIFICATIONS AND BECAUSE EVEN IF THERE WEREN’T, PROBABLE CAUSE WOULD STILL HAVE EXISTED BECAUSE THE FINGERPRINTS WERE NOT THE ONLY EVIDENCE OF GLASER’S PRESENCE AT THE TIME OF THE MURDER.....10

 1. Standard of Review.....11

 2. The application contained sufficient information regarding the qualifications of Detective Grant.13

 3. Even absent the fingerprint evidence, there would be sufficient probable cause to issue warrants for the truck and the house.16

 B. DETECTIVE PEFFER’S FAILURE TO FULLY COMPLY WITH CRR 2.3(D) WHEN HE COMPLETED THE WARRANT INVENTORY DID NOT REQUIRE SUPPRESSION BECAUSE GLASER FAILED TO SHOW PREJUDICE.....19

IV. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433, 93 S. Ct 2523, 37 L. Ed. 2d 706 (1973).....	26
<i>In re Yim</i> , 139 Wn.2d 581, 989 P.2d 512 (1999).....	12
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533, 108 S. Ct. 2529, 101 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1988).....	12, 13
<i>People v. Fernandez</i> , 61 A.D. 3d 891, 878 N.Y.S.2d 92 (2009).....	26
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> , 71 Misc. 2d 938, 337 N.Y.S.2d 653 (1972).....	26
<i>State v. Betancourth</i> , 190 Wn.2d 357, 413 P.3d 566 (2018).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 98 Wn.2d 1, 653 P.2d 1024 (1982).....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Coates</i> , 107 Wn.2d 882, 735 P.2d 64 (1987).....	13
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 103 Idaho 332, 647 P.2d 788 (1982).....	27
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 63 Wn. App. 868, 824 P.2d 1220 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Givens</i> , 14 Ohio App. 3d 2, 469 N.E. 2d 1332 (1983).....	27
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 454 S.W.2d 555 (Mo. 1970).....	26
<i>State v. Kalakosky</i> , 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993).....	19
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 72 Wn. App. 244, 864 P.2d 410 (1993).....	11
<i>State v. Kern</i> , 81 Wn. App. 308, 914 P.2d 114 (1996).....	21
<i>State v. Linder</i> , 190 Wn. App. 638, 360 P.3d 906 (2015).....	20
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 74 Wn. App. 126, 872 P.2d 64 (1994).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 28 Wn. App. 425, 626 P.2d 508 (1981).....	24
<i>State v. Pleasant</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 1001, 2019 WL 5448900 (2019).....	23

<i>State v. Scherf</i> , 192 Wn.2d 350, 429 P.3d 776 (2018).....	19
<i>State v. Seagull</i> , 95 Wn.2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....	12, 16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 15 Wn. App. 716, 552 P.2d 1059 (1976).....	27
<i>State v. Solberg</i> , 66 Wn. App. 66, 831 P.2d 754 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Temple</i> , 170 Wn. App 156, 285 P.3d 149 (2012).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Thein</i> , 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....	19
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002).....	12
<i>State v. Whitford</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 1042, 2019 WL 480465 (2019).....	23
<i>State v. Wraspir</i> , 20 Wn. App. 626, 581 P.2d 182 (1978).....	28
<i>United States v. Gantt</i> , 194 F.3d 987 (1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 660 F2d. 749 (9th Cir., 1981)	25
<i>United States v. W.R. Grace</i> , 526 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 439 F.3d 1125 (9th 2006).....	28
